RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Resolution Number 26-010

Record Number: PLN-2025-19337
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 501-241-033

MAKING THE REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVING THE
BRACUT INDUSTRIAL PARK COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT

WHEREAS, the owners of the involved properties submitted an application and evidence
in support of approving a Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit for
after-the-fact approval of a Caretaker’s Residence and commercial signage totaling
approximately 1,500 square feet; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and
evidence and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies
for site inspections, comments and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division, the lead Department pursuant to Section 202 of
Resolution No. 77-29 of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, has determined the
project to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to 15301 and 15303 of the
State CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, Attachment 3 in the Planning Division staff report includes evidence in support
of making all of the required findings for approving the proposed project for which a
Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit have been requested (Case
Number PLN-2025-19337); and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly-noticed public
hearing on February 19, 2026, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application
for the Coastal Development Permit, Conditional Use Permit request and reviewed and
considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following
findings:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

i FINDING: A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and a Coastal Development
Permit (CDP) for after-the-fact authorization of an
approximately 650 square foot caretaker's unit built between
1988-2000. The project also includes a request to allow
commercial signage cumulatively exceeding the base
amounts allowed under the Zoning Regulations (313-
87.3.3.4.4). Known today as “The Bracut Industrial Park”,
since 1952 the property has primarily been occupied by a
series of lumber products and building supply businesses.
Current signage on the property totals approximately 1,455
square feet, approximately 485 square feet greater than
historical levels. It is requested that up to 1,500 square feet
of total signage be allowed, to accommodate the needs of a
more diverse mixture of commercial and industrial tenants
now operating from the site following the relocation of The
Mill Yard from the property in 2010.

EVIDENCE: a) Project File: PLN-2025-19337

CEQA

2. FINDING: CEQA. The requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act have been met. The Humboldt County Planning
Commission finds the project categorically exempt from
environmental review.

EVIDENCE: a) The project has been found to be categorically exempt from
environmental review pursuant to sections 15301 and
15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

b) The Class 1 Exemption (15301) covers the operation, repair,
permitting, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures involving negligible or no expansion of existing or
former use. The signage component of the project is flush
mounted to existing structures and has no effect on the
footprint or intensity of uses being operated from the site.

c) The Class 3 exemption (15303) covers new construction and
location of new small facilities or structures including
accessory (appurtenant) structures. The Caretaker’s Unit is
accessory and appurtenant to the established commercial



and industrial uses on the property.

Community Plan Findings — Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP)

3.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

b)

d)

Section 3.17 Hazards

The proposed development is consistent with the provisions
of the Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP) governing Hazards.

The property is located within the outer limits of land
vulnerable to inundation from tsunami run-up following a
local great Cascadia Subduction Zone earthquake event.

Section 3.17(B)3 of the LCP requires new development
projects resulting in one or more additional dwelling units
within a potential tsunami run-up area to submit a tsunami
vulnerability report and be subject to specific standards and
requirements.

Historical records on file with the county show there have
been prior Caretaker’s Units on the property, tied to earlier
commercial and industrial uses at the site.

The newest Caretaker's Unit does not constitute an
“additional” dwelling unit and is therefore not subject to
compliance with the tsunami policy governing new
residential development projects & subdivisions.

The closest refuge / evacuation point lies approximately
1,600 feet southeast of the property and is accessible by
crossing Highway 101 and crossing through the nearby KOA
campground located on the east side of the freeway. This
forested parcel lies at the northern end of Antrim Lane and
rises to over 70 feet above sea level.

According to the latest FEMA mapping, western portions of
the property are located within the 100-year flood zone
(VE), which applies to coastal areas with a 1% or greater
chance of flooding and an additional hazard associated with
storm waves. The Caretaker’s Unit is located 143 feet east
of the closest area of potential flooding and is over 5 feet
higher in elevation.



4.

5.

Section 3.18 Archaeological and Paleontological Resources

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

The proposed development is consistent with the provisions
of the Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP) governing protection
of Archaeological and Paleontological Resources.

Referrals were circulated to all three tribes with links to
Wiyot ancestry. The Tribal Historical Preservation Officer
(THPO) for the Wiyot Tribe supported conditional approval
with the application of the standard protocol governing
inadvertent discovery. The Blue Lake Rancheria did not
provide a response and the Bear River Band of the
Rohnerville Rancheria supported approval of the project but
cautioned that use of Cultural Monitor would be needed if
excavation were to occur within the southeastern portion of
the property. No excavation is proposed as part of this
permit.

The project Conditions of Approval include an Informational
Note identifying addressing protocol in the event of the
inadvertent discovery of cultural resources during project
ground disturbance activities.

An additional Condition of Approval has also been included
requiring that a Development Plan be prepared and filed
with the Department to help provide construction notice to
future owners concerning the parcels sensitivity and the
potential need for monitoring during future ground
disturbance within certain portions of the site.

Section 3.40 Visual Resource Protection Policies and Standards

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

The proposed development is consistent with the Visual
Resource Protection Policies and Standards of the
Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP).

The parcel has a long history of commercial and industrial
development. Consequently, it is deliberately excluded
from the nearby Coastal View area established along the
bay in the vicinity of the project. The signage is flush
mounted to buildings and of a size and scale in keeping
with the overall bulk and massing of the structures. The



6.

FINDING:

relatively large size of the property further serves to lessen
the overall effect of the aggregate signage. The Caretaker’s
Unit is blocked from view by existing commercial
structures.

Section 3.50 Public Access Policies and Standards

a)

b)

The proposed development is consistent with the Public
Access Policies and Standards of the Humboldt Bay Area
Plan (HBAP).

The certified LCP does not designate any public access
points within the industrial park. However, such access is
designated for the Bracut Marsh Restoration Area, just
north of the Bracut Industrial Park, and this access is open
and available to the public.

Though the proposed project does not have any direct
impact on public access, it does include signage for
discouraging trespass and unauthorized parking within the
Industrial Park. Signs of this sort could discourage access to
bona fide access points such as the nearby Restoration
Area. For that reason, the project includes a request to
install directional signage to help channel and divide access
between the central and southern portions of the
industrial park and northerly restoration site. Through this
careful approach, both objectives can be realized and these
neighboring uses can coexist in harmony.

FINDINGS APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMITS

¥ 5

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

The proposed development is in conformance with the
County General Plan.

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS

Industrial/General — MG
The purpose of the MG designation is to protect sites suitable
for the development of general industrial uses.

The project includes the permitting of existing commercial
signage and a Caretaker’s Unit designed to support
established commercial and industrial uses at the site.



8.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

b)

c)

d)

The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of
the existing zone in which the site is located.

PRINCIPAL ZONING DISTRICTS
Industrial General — MG

The MG Zone is intended to protect sites suitable for the
development of the general industrial uses. In addition to
other requirements of this Division, Industrial Use Types are
subject to the Industrial Performance Standards at Section
313-103.1.

SPECIAL AREA COMBINING ZONES
Archaeological Resource Area Outside Shelter Cove — A

The purpose of these regulations is to provide for reasonable
mitigation measures where development would have an
adverse impact upon archaeological and paleontological
resources.

The project includes the after-the-fact permitting of existing
commercial signage and a Caretaker’s Unit designed to
support established commercial and industrial uses at the
site. New ground disturbance is not anticipated to occur.

Large portions of the property were formed by diking and
filling a section of the bay using spoils sourced from nearby
grading/flattening/removal of Brainard’s Point and dredging
in Humboldt Bay. Discovery of Cultural Resources within
western portions of the site are therefore unlikely since they
were previously tideland within Humboldt Bay.

The project Conditions of Approval include an Informational
Note identifying addressing protocol in the event of the
inadvertent discovery of cultural resources during project
ground disturbance activities.

An additional Condition of Approval has also been included
requiring that a Development Plan be prepared and filed
with the Department to help provide construction notice to
future owners concerning the parcels sensitivity and the
potential need for monitoring during future ground
disturbance within certain portions of the site.



9.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

b)

The proposed development conforms with all applicable
standards and requirements of these regulations applicable to
the type of development proposed and zoning districts in
which the project is located.

Caretakers units are conditionally permitted in most
Commercial and Industrial zones, including the Industrial
General (MG) Zoning where the project parcel is located.
Review of historical aerial photography reveals that the
existing Caretaker’s Unit was erected sometime between
1988 and 2000. Approximately 650 square feet in size, the
structure is strategically located near the center of the
property adjacent to the largest structure and assemblage of
tenants on the property.

COASTAL ZONING CODE - SIGN REGULATIONS

Appurtenant signs are permitted on parcels planned and
zoned for Commercial or Industrial Uses. The project parcel is
planned and zoned for General Industrial uses.

The Coastal Sign Regulations include base allowances for wall-
mounted appurtenant signs as follows:

Quantity: Not Specified

Area: Two (2) square foot per linear foot of Facade (not
exceeding one hundred (100) square feet per facade)

Width: Ninety (90) percent of the width of Facade

Height: Roof line or parapet of the structure

Depth / Projection: Eighteen (18) inches maximum
Clearance: Seven (7) feet to sign edge minimum

The Coastal Sign Regulations allow signage to exceed the base
allowances with a Conditional Use Permit. Existing and
proposed signage at the site exceeds the maximum area
allowance and a Conditional Use Permit has been requested.

A total of approximately 1,225 feet of highway-facing facade
currently exists on the parcel which cumulatively translates to
a base allowance of 1,150 square feet of signage divided
among 13 different facades.



g)

j)

k)

A total of approximately 1,455 square feet of commercial
signage is currently on display at the site, divided between 6
tenants.

This is approximately 485 square feet more signage than
existed on the property in 1993 when The Mill Yard was the
principal tenant.

The Department recognizes the 970 square feet of signage
found at the site in 1993 as “legal nonconforming” since it
exceeds base allowances but traces back to lawful
development predating modern signage limits.

The applicant is requesting that the site be authorized to host
up to 1,500 square feet of total signage, to be divided amongst
tenants based on the size of their respective lease areas.

Existing and proposed signage is confined to three (3)
structures and four (4) facades.

The southernmost signed structure (address: 4051) currently
hosts approximately 845 square feet of signage for one tenant
(Franz Bakery). Signage is located along the northern and
eastern facades. With wall lengths of approximately 90 and
110 feet, a maximum of 100 square feet on each fagade is
principally permitted. The majority of the signage is located
along the eastern fagade. A total of 720 square feet of signage
is being sought under the permit request.

The northernmost signed structure (address: 4061) currently
hosts approximately 439 square feet of signage divided
between two tenants (Bayside Garden Supply & Sempervirens
Landscaping). Signage is located along one of the eastern
fagades. With a wall length of approximately 125 feet, a
maximum of 100 square feet is principally permitted. A total
of 440 square feet is being sought under the permit request.

The westernmost signed structure (address: 4059) currently
hosts approximately 168 square feet of signage for one tenant
(Bayside Garden Supply). The single sign is located along the
eastern fagcade. With a wall length of approximately 150 feet,
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p)

q)

a maximum of 100 square feet is principally permitted. A total
of 200 square feet is being sought under the permit request.

Increases in signage are warranted given the greater diversity
of tenants operating from the site.

The commercial signage is flush mounted to buildings and of
a size and scale in keeping with the overall bulk and massing
of the structures. The relatively large size of the property
further serves to lessen the overall effect of the aggregate
signage.

Under the proposed Master Signage Plan tenants will be
allowed to maintain their current signs exceeding allowances
being sought under the permit, until their current lease
agreements expire. New agreements and tenants will be
required to conform to proportional maximum signage
allowances. The Landowner commits to track all site
appurtenant signage areas to ensure the cumulative total of
1,500 is not exceeded.

The existing and requested increases in signage are warranted
given the greater diversity of tenants operating from the site.

The commercial signage is flush mounted to buildings and of
a size and scale in keeping with the overall bulk and massing
of the structures. The relatively large size of the property and
buildings further serves to lessen the overall effect of the
aggregate signage.

SUPPLEMENTAL COASTAL RESOURCE PROTECTION IMPACT FINDINGS

FINDING:

312-39.1 Anadromous Fish Streams

The project will comply with all of the following findings
applicable to Anadromous Fish Streams:

39.1.1 Minimum stream flows necessary to protect the
anadromous stream population will be maintained;

39.1.2 Environmentally sensitive habitat areas will be
protected against any significant disruption of habitat values;
and

39.1.3 Channelizations, dams, or other substantial



11.

12.

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

312-394

alterations of rivers and streams will incorporate the best
mitigation measures feasible.

The project parcel is located immediately south of where
streams from Rocky & Washington gulches come together and
enter Humboldt Bay. The project involves after-the-fact
permitting of an existing Caretaker’s Unit sited on a parcel
with a history of prior development and disturbance tied to
diking and filling a section of the bay. The majority of the
property is paved or graveled and the area where the
residence was built had previously been
domesticated/disturbed in conjunction with the longstanding
commercial and industrial uses at the site.

Coastal Streams and Riparian Areas

The project will comply with all of the following findings
applicable to Coastal Streams and Riparian Areas:

39.4.1 There are no significant adverse affects on habitat
areas;

39.4.2 There is no less environmentally damaging feasible
alternative; and

39.4.3 The best mitigation measures feasible have been
provided to minimize adverse environmental effects.

No adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas
are expected to result from the proposal. The area where the
Caretaker’s Unit was built had previously been
domesticated/disturbed in conjunction with the longstanding
commercial and industrial uses at the site.

312-39.8 Coastal Natural Drainage Courses

a)

Natural Drainage Courses, including ephemeral streams, will
be retained and protected from development which would
impede the natural drainage pattern or have a significant
adverse effect on water quality or wildlife habitat.

The project parcel is located immediately south of where
streams from Rocky & Washington gulches come together and
enter Humboldt Bay. The existing Caretaker’s Unit is located
over 1350 feet away from this feature 160 feet from the




13.

14.

15.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

a)

a)

nearest wetlands/tidelands.

312-39.14  Coastal Wetlands

The project will comply with all of the following findings
applicable to Coastal Wetlands:

39.14.1.1 There is no less environmentally damaging feasible
alternative;

39.14.1.2 The best mitigation measures feasible have been
provided to minimize adverse environmental effects.

The project parcel is located immediately south of where
streams from Rocky & Washington gulches come together and
enter Humboldt Bay. The Caretaker’s Unit was built had
previously been domesticated/disturbed in conjunction with
the longstanding commercial and industrial uses at the site.
The structure is located over 160 feet from the nearest
wetlands/tidelands.

312-39.5 Coastal View Areas

To the maximum extent feasible, the project is sited so as not
to interfere with public views to and along the ocean from
public roads and recreation areas.

The project consists of the after-the-fact permitting of signage
increases and a Caretaker’s residence within an existing
industrial park located just west of Highway 101 in the Bracut
area. While the signage is visible to northbound and
southbound traffic on Highway 101, the residence is largely
blocked from the road by intervening structures. Neither the
signage nor the residence obstruct views of the Bay from the
highway that are not already substantially blocked. The
signage and structure are both appurtenant to permitted uses
and visually compatible with the character of the surrounding
area. Though located between the first public road and the
sea, the property is not located within a mapped Coastal
Scenic or Coastal view area. Areas west of Highway 101 to the
north and south are mapped, and provide uninterrupted
views of the bay.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties



16.

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

a)

or improvements in the vicinity.

The project includes the permitting of existing commercial
signage and a Caretaker’s Unit designed to support
established commercial and industrial uses at the site. The
applicant is requesting an approximately 500 square foot
increase in commercial signage above prior historical levels.
The increase is warranted given the changes in tenancy that
have occurred in recent years and the resulting signage of a
size and scale in keeping with the overall bulk and massing of
existing structures at the site. Furthermore, the relatively
large size of the property further serves to lessen the overall
effect of the aggregate signage. There is no evidence to
suggest these changes to the site would create a nuisance of

be detrimental to neighboring landowners or the general
public.

The proposed project will not reduce the residential density
for any parcel below that utilized by the Department of
Housing and Community Development in determining
compliance with housing element law.

No residential development is proposed and the parcel is not
planned or zoned for residential development. Therefore, no
reduction in targeted residential density will result from
implementation of the project.



DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County
Planning Commission does hereby:

1. Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and
2. Approve the Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit (Record
Number: PLN-2025-19337) subject to the Conditions of Approval attached hereto as

Attachment 1A.

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on February 19, 2026

The motion was made by COMMISSIONER LORNA MCFARLANE and second by
COMMISSIONER IVER SKAVDAL and the following vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: Sarah West, Lorna McFarlane, Iver Skavdal, Todd Fulton,
Noah Levy, Jerome Qiriazi

NOES: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: Peggy O’Neill
ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:
DECISION: Motion carries 6/0

I, John H. Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do
hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the
above-entitled matter by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above.

Jo}{n H. Ford,Birector
Planning and Building Department




Exhibit 1A

Conditions of Approval
PLN-2025-19337

APPROVAL OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, AND
SPECIAL PERMIT ARE CONDITIONED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND REQUIREMENTS
WHICH MUST BE FULFILLED BEFORE A BUILDING PERMIT MAY BE ISSUED OR USE
INITIATED:

Conditions of Approval:

1. Approval of this permit is based on information in the materials submitted on behalf
of the applicant, which are on file with the Planning and Building Department, and
attached and referenced herein. All related project activities shall be executed in
accordance with these descriptions and discussion therein.

2. The applicant shall secure a building permit for the Caretaker’s Residence.
3. The applicant shall secure a building permit for changes in signage, where applicable.

4. The applicant is required to pay for permit processing on a time-and-materials basis
as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. The Planning and Building Department will
provide a bill to the applicant after the decision. Any and all outstanding planning fees
to cover the processing of the application to decision by the Hearing Officer shall be
paid to the Humboldt County Planning and Building Department, 3015 H Street,
Eureka.

5. The applicant shall submit at least three (3) copies of a Development Plan to the
Planning Division for review and approval. The map shall be drawn to scale and give
detailed specifications as to the development and improvement of the site and the
following site development details:

A. Mapping
(1) Topography of the land in 2-foot contour intervals.

(2) The location of all improvements, including the footprint of all development and
leased areas, septic system, parking areas, and fencing.




(3) The location of all property lines, easements, and related features.
(4) The boundaries and location of all dikes and neighboring tidelands.

(5) Delineation of the area of the property that is sensitive for Tribal Cultural
Resources.

B. Notes to be placed on the Development Plan:

Prohibition on New Ground Disturbance

(1) “The property is located within an area that is sensitive for tribal cultural
resources. Prior to conducting any new ground disturbance within southern
portions of the property (south of the Franz building (address: 4051), the owner
must first contact the Humboldt County Planning & Building Department. An
authorized representative from the Department will then engage in consultation
with representatives from the Wiyot Tribe, Blue Lake Rancheria, and Bear River
Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria.

During consultation, tribal representatives may request to conduct a site visit
and/or that a survey for cultural resources be performed by a qualified consultant.
Other mitigation may include use of a tribal cultural monitor during future ground
disturbing activities and avoidance of specific areas refined during survey.

These provisions are binding on the property owner(s) and tenant(s), as well as
their successors and assigns. The property owner is responsible for providing
payment to cover county staff time accrued during consultation and facilitation
with the local tribes, and payment to cover any inspection or monitoring activities
required”

(2) All signage must be installed in conformance with the approved Signage Master
Plan on file with the Planning Division, including total number of signs and
aggregate area of total signage.

(3) “Please note that the information and requirements described and/or depicted
on this Development Plan are current at the time of preparation but may be
superseded or modified by changes to the laws and regulations governing
development activities. Before commencing a development project, please
contact the Planning Division to verify if any standards or requirements have
changed.”

6. The applicant shall cause to be recorded a "Notice of Development Plan" on forms
provided by the Humboldt County Community Development Services—Planning



7.

Division. Document review fees as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as
adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors (currently
$445.00 plus applicable recordation fees) will be required. The Development Plan
shall also be noticed on the Final Map.

A review fee for Conformance with Conditions as set forth in the schedule of fees and
charges as adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors shall
be paid to the Humboldt County Community Development Services—Planning
Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka. This fee is a deposit, and if actual review costs
exceed this amount, additional fees will be billed at the County's current burdened
hourly rate. Please see Informational Note 1 below for suggestions to minimize the
cost for this review.

On-Going Conditions to be satisfied for the life of the project:

T

The use and development of the site shall be consistent with materials submitted on
behalf of the applicant. Changes to the uses or descriptions may require a
Modification to the Coastal Development Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Special
Permit.

Informational Notes:

i

If archaeological resources are encountered during construction activities, the
contractor or operator on-site shall cease all work in the immediate area within a 50-
foot buffer of the discovery location. A qualified archaeologist as well as the
appropriate Tribal Historic Preservation Officer(s) are to be contacted to evaluated the
discovery and, in consultation with the applicant and lead agency, develop a
treatment plan in any instance where significant impacts cannot be avoided.

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) can provide information regarding
the appropriate Tribal point(s) of contact for a specific area; the NAHC can be reached
at (916)653-4082. Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or chert flakes, tools,
locally darkened midden soils, groundstone artifacts, shellfish or faunal remains, and
human burials. If human remains are found, California Health and Safety Code 7050.5
requires that the County Coroner be contacted immediately at (707)445-7242. If the
Coroner determines the remains to be Native American, the NAHC will then be
contacted by the Coroner to determine appropriate treatment of the remains
pursuant to PRC 5097.98. Violators shall be prosecuted in accordance with PRC Section
5097.99




The applicant and successors are ultimately responsible for ensuring compliance with
this condition.

2. The applicant is responsible for receiving all necessary permits and/or approvals from
other state and local agencies.

3. This permit shall expire and become null and void at the expiration of one (1) year
after all appeal periods have lapsed; except where construction under a valid building
permit or use in reliance on the permit has commenced prior to such anniversary date.
The period within which the activity or use must be commenced may be extended as
provided by Section 312-11.3 of the Humboldt County Code.

4. Under state planning and zoning law (CGC §66000 et seq.), a development project
applicant who believes that a fee or other exaction imposed as a condition of project
approval is excessive or inappropriately assessed may, within 90 days of the applicable
date of the project’s approval, file a written statement with the local agency stating
the factual basis of their payment dispute. The applicant may then, within 180 days of
the effective date of the fee’s imposition, file an action against the local agency to set
aside or adjust the challenged fee or exaction.

5. To minimize costs the applicant is encouraged to bring in written evidence of
compliance with all of the items listed as conditions of approval in this Exhibit that are
administered by the Planning Division. The applicant should submit the listed item(s)
for review as a package as early as possible before the desired date for final map
checking and recordation. Post application assistance by the Assigned Planner, with
prior appointment, will be subject to a Special Services Fee for planning services billed
at the County's current burdened hourly rate. Copies of all required forms and written
instructions are included in the final approval packet.

e Each item evidencing compliance except legal documents to be recorded should
note in the upper right-hand corner:

Assessor's Parcel No. , Condition
(Specify) (Specify)




Signage Master Plan (

Bracut Industrial Park Signage Master Plan

Bracut Industrial Park (APN 501-241-033) is situated on approximately 26 acres between
Humboldt Bay and Highway 101. The Park’s property frontage stretches approximately
2,340 linear feet. It is zoned Industrial General. Since the 1960’s the Park has had a variety
of industrial tenants renting combinations of buildings and open space. Appurtenant sign
needs have varied by tenant

This Signage Master Plan outlines the signage requirements and restrictions for the site and
Bracut Industrial Park tenants, as well as the process for signage review and approval.

Tenant Requirements

The following requirements apply to tenants and the structures and areas they are renting.

General Requirements

1. Priorto applying for County approval or permit and before fabrication, Tenant shall
submit to the Landowner for approval the proposed sign drawings. Drawings shall
include locations, size, style of lettering, materials, installation, details, color
selection, and logo design and method of attachment.

2. Signs must be reviewed by Landowner or their designated qualified representative
to confirm conformance with this criteria and overall design quality prior to
permitting. Approval or disapproval of sign submittal based on aesthetics of design
shall remain the sole right of Landowner or its authorized representative.

3. Allsigns and their installation shall comply with all building codes, electrical codes,
other applicable laws, ordinances rules and regulations, agencies and utilities
having jurisdiction over building signing.

4. Signs notinstalled with said codes and/or without Landowner’s approval shall be
corrected by the Tenant at Tenant’s cost and expense. If not corrected within thirty
days, signs may be corrected by Landowner at Tenant's expense.

5. All permits for signs and their installation shall be obtained by the Tenant, Tenant’s
sign contractor, or their representative prior to installation.

6. Tenants shall be responsible for the installation and maintaining the sign in good
working order once the installation is complete which shall include, but not limited
to, replacement of damaged letters or logo.

Bracut Industrial Park | 1




Signage Master Plan

Appurtenant Frontage Sign Design Requirement

Appurtenant signage must not exceed a cumulative total of 1,500 square feet for the entire
site. The Landowner will track all site appurtenant signage area to ensure the cumulative
total of 1,500 is not exceeded.

1. One sign per Tenant is allowed within the building frontage areas. Building frontage
areas for appurtenant signs are illustrated in Exhibit A.

2. Signsize shall not exceed the allowance per address/unit outlined in Table 1. If a
Tenant occupies multiple units, at the discretion of the Landowner, the allowable
square footage may be increased to the cumulative allowance of all units occupied
by said Tenant per building. The Landowner may change the maximum signage
allowance per building and unit prior to a new Tenant contract.

3. Appurtenant signage shall not be allowed for Tenants renting only open land and/or
any lawfully permitted temporary structures.

Table 1. Allowable signage square footage (sq. ft.) per building

(] (e (1 A O e (]
4031/33 0 30
4035 0 30
4041 0 20
4051 845 720
4055 0 20
4059 168 200
4061 1 0 40
2 0 40
3 0 40
4 03 40
5 64(2) 40
6 9(2) 40
7 200 40
8 73 40
9 0 40
10 0 40
11 0 40
2 Office 9363 40
4063 0 0
4065 0 0
Total: 1455 1500

(1) These tenants will be allowed to maintain their current signs, which exceed allowances, until their current contract expires. New
contracts and tenants will require adherence to the maximum signage allowance. The Landowner will track all site appurtenant signage
area to ensure the cumulative total of 1,500 is not exceeded.

(2) One tenant rents these spaces, therefore, the maximum sign area has not been exceeded.

(3) One tenant rents these spaces, therefore, the maximum sign area has not been exceeded.
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Signage Master Plan

Side and Rear Sign Design Requirements

1

2.

Each Tenant possessing a rear door for operations may have uniformly applied on
said door in location directed by Landowner, the Tenant's name and address. Signs
must not exceed 50 square feet.

Wayfinding signage shall not exceed a cumulative total of 20 square feet per
building side.

Figure 1 Example wayfinding signage pointing to customer entrance

Restrictions

1.

No reflective material or illumination is allowed within the sign. Digital signage is
excluded.

Flashing, animated, audible, revolving or signs that otherwise create an illustration
of animation will not be permitted.

Advertising devices such as attraction boards, posters, banners and flags will not be
permitted, other than as specified in Tenant approved signage drawings.

No exposed crossovers, conduit, exposed lamps or bulbs will be permitted.

No new spotlighted or floodlighted signs will be permitted. One floodlight currently
exists at 4051 (Figure 2), four spotlights exist at 4061 (Figure 3), and three spotlights
exist at 4059 (Figure 1).
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Signage Master Plan

Figure 2 Floodlight near fence to illuminate sign on building 4051 frontage

Figure 3 Four spotlights on 4061 to illuminate signs on building frontage

Landowner Requirements

The following guidance applies to the overall site and specifically areas of shared use. See
Exhibit A for approximate locations.
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Signage Master Plan

Site Security

Site security signage is intended to deter trespassing and reduce safety conflicts between
trespassers and the industrial businesses. Pursuant to California Penal Code 8 602 (0)(1),
signs must be posted on private property to allow law enforcement to issue citations or
arrest violators on behalf of the property owner. Consistent with Humboldt County Sheriff’s
Office Consent to Enforce Trespass guidance, signs should be placed in a conspicuous
place on the property (e.g. driveways, perimeter fences, sides of buildings, and footpaths)
and signs should be at least 18 by 24 inches in dimension.

Multiple locations have been identified for potential security and trespassing signs (Exhibit
A). Multiple styles of security signage shall be allowed: fence signs, wall signs, and pole
signs. Signs will be no greater than 2 feet by 3 feet in dimension or 6 square feet. Poles with
signs fixed atop may be up to nine feet in height total (pole and sign combined). Sign colors
will typically be red, yellow, black, and white as illustrated in the examples provided in
Figure 4 and Figure 5. No reflective material or illumination is allowed within the signs or
directed at the signs. The site security signage locations, types, and amount may be revised
to address new or increasing security concerns.

These signs shall not be allowed near the coastal access area (Exhibit A).

‘ REDBY |
24 HOUR ONLINE ||

Al

N E 5 VIDEO/AUDIO
: 2 MQNITORING T0 A ;
'REMOTE LOCATION

PRIVATE
PROPERTY

M ONLY
B TOW AWAY ZONE

Figure 4 Security sign at entrance in August 2025
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e T N R O N

nforced by t
Vlolators w.ubepmsecu;e;d_ nder _Penal Code s«u«%u

Sheriff’s Ofﬁce
onsal, herlff

VRS W LS. MR Y 15004 3643 | 40073 004 e oueige

Figure 5 Example sign provided by Humboldt County Sheriff's Office

Monument Sign

One monument sign shall be allowed near the Park’s entrance at the current location. The
sign shall not exceed the current heigh and area (Figure 7). No reflective material or interior
illumination is allowed within the sign. Existing ground mounted lights are directed at the
sign and away from the highway. The current location of the monument sign is shown on
the site plan in Exhibit A.

Figure 6 Monument signin 1993
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Signage Master Plan

Figure 7 Monument sign in 2025

Business Parking Signs

Employee and customer only parking signs shall be allowed, mounted on existing
structures, in or near parking areas adjacent to business use.

These signs shall not be allowed near the coastal access area (Exhibit A). No reflective
material or illumination is allowed within the signs or directed at the signs.

Coastal Access Signs

A sign shall be posted on an existing structure near the Park’s entrance (Exhibit A) directing
visitors to the coastal access area off the northern property boundary.

No reflective material or illumination is allowed within the signs or directed at the signs.

Future Changes to Criteria

This sign criteria may be amended or changed in order to accommodate the requirements
of the County or other governing bodies with regard to the final approval of the uniform sign
program for Bracut Industrial Park. If any such changes are required, this criteria will be
amended to incorporate the required changes and Tenant agrees to abide by the new or
amended requirements of the sign criteria.
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Signage Master Plan

Exhibit A: Sign Locations

5

o

Security (double sided) Signs :' Appurtenn Sign Coastal Coastal e
X=fence/wall mount, Y=pole sign Sign Frontage Area £ Access Sign (X) § Access Area () -

Note the signage at 4059 near the back of the parcel is approximately 0.10 miles west of US 101 southbound lanes.
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Bracut Special Permit - Attachment 11

Current status of tenant signage (August 2025)

Site overview

August 2025




Bracut Special Permit - Attachment 11

2025 Google Earth property frontage - Southbound lane looking west near site entrance
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2025 Google Earth property frontage - Southbound lane north of entrance
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Comparison of tenant signage (photos and estimated square feet [SF]) in 1993 and 2025.

Year: 1993
(~30 SF)

Year: 2025 i ; /
(0SF) /
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F Address: 4041

[ Year: 1993
(0 SF) Unabile to find historic frontage photo

Year: 2025
(0 SF)
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Year: 1993
(~845 SF)

Year: 2025
(~845 SF)

£ a Tranz
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[

Address: 4055

Wear: 1993
(0 SF)

Year: 2025
(0 SF)
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Address: 4059 - Note th

Year: 1993 il

(0 SF)

Year: 2025
(~168 SF)

is builingis approimately 0.1miles west of the southbound US 101 highway lanes with reduced visibility
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Address: 4061

Year: 1993
(~58 SF)

Year: 2025 : : L
(~442 SF)
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